

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

CHANGJI ESQUEL TEXTILE CO. LTD., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Civ. Action No.1:21-cv-01798-RBW
	:	
GINA M. RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF	:	
COMMERCE, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Plaintiffs Changji Esquel Textile Co. Ltd. (“CJE”), Esquel Enterprises Limited, and Esquel Apparel Inc. hereby move for a preliminary injunction against Defendants’ implementation or enforcement of CJE’s Entity List designation. In support of this motion, Plaintiffs submit the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities and Declaration of Marjorie Yang, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Esquel group of companies. A proposed order is attached.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....2

    A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....2

    B. Esquel’s Strict And Audited Commitment To Ethical Employment Practices .....5

        1. Esquel’s Operations And Employment Practices .....5

        2. Independent Audits Of Esquel Facilities Reveal No Forced Labor .....8

    C. Defendants Add CJE To The Entity List Without Authority Or Basis In Fact.....10

    D. The Entity List Designation Causes Plaintiffs Immediate Irreparable Harm .....11

ARGUMENT .....13

I. ESQUEL IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS .....13

    A. Defendants Acted Contrary To, And In Excess Of, The Delegated Authority In ECRA.....14

    B. Defendants Acted Beyond The Authority Of The Governing Regulations .....18

II. ESQUEL WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....20

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST STRONGLY FAVOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....27

    A. Enjoining Defendants’ Unlawful Action Will Not Harm the Government.....28

    B. A Preliminary Injunction Will Further Several Significant Public Interests.....29

CONCLUSION.....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Export-Import Bank*,  
840 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.D.C. 2012).....27

*Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
No. 20-CV-3377 (DLF), 2021 WL 1946376 (D.D.C. May 14, 2021).....13

*Archdiocese of Wash. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.*,  
897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....13

*Armour & Co. v. Freeman*,  
304 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....21

*AstraZeneca LP v. Apotex, Inc.*,  
633 F.3d 1042 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....26

*Atlas Air, Inc. v. International Bhd. of Teamsters*,  
280 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2017), *aff’d*, 928 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....23

*Bayer HealthCare, LLC v. United States Food & Drug Admin.*,  
942 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013).....25

*Beacon Assocs., Inc. v. Apprio, Inc.*,  
308 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D.D.C. 2018).....24

*Brook Beverage, Inc. v. Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of N.Y., Inc.*,  
No. 20-CV-9275 (VSB), 2021 WL 568266 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2021) .....26

*California Ass’n of Priv. Postsecondary Schs. v. DeVos*,  
344 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018).....27

*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal*,  
536 U.S. 73 (2002).....16

*Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA*,  
317 F. Supp. 3d 555 (D.D.C. 2018).....13

*Curtis 1000, Inc. v. Youngblade*,  
878 F. Supp. 1224 (N.D. Iowa 1995).....26

*Dart v. United States*,  
848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....14

*Federal Express Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Commerce*,  
486 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2020).....3

*Ferrero v. Associated Materials Inc.*,  
923 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1991) .....26

*Halverson v. Slater*,  
129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....16

*Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA*,  
912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....14

*Jones v. District of Columbia*,  
177 F. Supp. 3d 542 (D.D.C. 2016).....24

*League of Women Voters v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....28, 29

*Luokung Tech. Corp. v. Department of Def.*,  
No. CV 21-583 (RC), 2021 WL 1820265 (D.D.C. May 5, 2021) .....22, 25, 27, 28

*Lyng v. Payne*,  
476 U.S. 926 (1986).....14

*Mercy Hosp., Inc. v. Azar*,  
891 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....16

*Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe*,  
150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....24

*NAACP v. Trump*,  
321 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2018).....13

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....27, 28

*Patriot, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.*,  
963 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997).....24

*Price v. Medicaid Dir.*,  
838 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2016) .....15

*Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC*,  
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....28

*R.I.L-R v. Johnson*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....28

*Railway Lab. Execs.’ Ass’n v. National Mediation Bd.*,  
29 F.3d 655, amended, 38 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....14, 15

*Sanofi-Synthelabo v. Apotex, Inc.*,  
488 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff'd*, 470 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....26

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....13

*TikTok Inc. v. Trump*,  
No. 1:20-CV-02658 (CJN), 2020 WL 5763634 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2020) .....26

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....13

*Xiaomi Corp. v. Department of Def.*,  
No. CV 21-280 (RC), 2021 WL 950144 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2021)..... *passim*

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:**

46 U.S.C.A.  
§ 2104(a) (West Supp. 1997).....16

49 U.S.C.  
§ 322(b).....16

50 U.S.C.  
§ 4811(2)(A) ..... *passim*  
§ 4811(2)(D) .....17  
§ 4813(a)(1)-(16) .....3

John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub.  
L. No. 115-232 § 1754(a)(2), 132 Stat. 1636, 2213 (codified at 50 U.S.C. §  
4813(a)(2)) ..... *passim*

15 C.F.R.  
§ 734.3(a) .....3  
§ 744.11.....4  
§ 744.11(b)..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

85 Fed. Reg. 44,159 (July 22, 2020) ..... *passim*

86 Fed. Reg. 4,872 (Jan. 15, 2021) .....4

Al-Arshani, Sarah, *US says it will blacklist 11 Chinese companies accused of  
human rights abuses against Uighurs — including subsidiaries of a company  
that ships coronavirus tests worldwide*, BUS. INSIDER (July 21, 2020) .....12, 22

Allen-Ebrahimian, Bethany, *Subsidiary of world’s largest shirtmaker put on U.S. blacklist over Xinjiang ties*, AXIOS (July 21, 2020).....12, 21

Ap, Tiffany, *Esquel Denies Forced Uighur Labor Claims*, YAHOO! (July 21, 2020).....12

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....15

CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: CIVIL § 2948.1 .....2

*Entity List FAQs*, BUREAU OF INDUS. & SEC. (2020).....3

*Esquel Workplace Code of Conduct*, ESQUEL GRP. (Sept. 2020) .....7

Exec. Order No. 13959, 85 Fed. Reg. 73,185 (Nov. 12, 2020) .....29

Graham-Harrison, Emma & Kirchgaessner, Stephanie, *Apple imported clothes from Xinjiang firm facing US forced labour sanctions*, GUARDIAN (Aug. 10, 2020) .....23

*Lists of Parties of Concern*, BUREAU OF INDUS. & SEC. (2020) .....2

*Marjorie Yang*, ESQUEL GRP. (Aug. 2020) .....7

*Marjorie Yang received Lifetime Achievement Award at AmCham HK Women of Influence Awards 2018*, ESQUEL GRP. (Nov. 16, 2018) .....6

*Response to Changji Esquel Textile Co. Ltd. (CJE) being named by U.S. Department of Commerce on the Entity List*, ESQUEL GRP. (July 21, 2020) .....11

Rieter Reference Mill Video Changji Esquel, YOUTUBE (July 13, 2017) .....19

Shepardson, Daniel & Bartz, Diane, *U.S. adds 11 firms to economic blacklist over China’s treatment of Uighurs*, REUTERS (July 20, 2020) .....12, 21

Swanson, Ana, *U.S. Imposes Sanctions on 11 Chinese Companies Over Human Rights*, N.Y TIMES (July 13, 2017) .....11, 22

U.S. Agency for International Development, *What We Do, Economic Growth and Trade, Employment Framework* .....30, 31

United Nations Development Programme, *What are the Sustainable Development Goals?*.....30

Whalen, Jeanne, *U.S. sanctions additional Chinese companies; alleging human rights violations in Xinjiang region*, WASH. POST (July 20, 2020).....12, 22
